Resolution authorizing additional services related to the Ebner Coulee Floodplain model and coordination with State and Federal agencies in consideration of the feasibility of future full remodel and revision of the floodway.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS the State of Wisconsin regulatory authorities would not accept the remodel parameters developed under the study authorized by Resolution 17-0144 without additional scientific justification;

WHEREAS the City's Floodplain Advisory Committee has directed additional work be done;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that the original contract with SEH Inc. be amended.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Engineering Department and the City Floodplain Manager use results of said analysis to discuss with State and Federal authorities the potential of a future full FIRM remodeling study being accepted by said agencies.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the results of the model and the discussions with State and Federal regulators be presented to the Floodplain Advisory Committee for additional direction.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the sum of \$20,000 is hereby appropriated and ordered paid out of the following:

 2015-A Corporate Purpose (2015 CIP #99) (Stormwater)
 \$5,000

 2017-C Promissory Note (2017 CIP #124) (Misc., Floodplain)
 \$15,000

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Engineer, Director of Finance and Director of Planning & Development are authorized to perform all duties necessary to effectuate this resolution in the best interest of the City.

*I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on November 9, 2017.* 

Jeri Lehrhe

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk City of La Crosse, Wisconsin